
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Council Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  
 

2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 15 July 2021 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
4.   Sealing.  

 
5.   Announcements.  

 
6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given from):-  

 
 (a)   The Public;  

 
 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  

 
 (c)   Members to the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham and Darlington.  

 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Chief Executive's Appraisal –  
Report of the Assistant Director Resources 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

6.00 pm, Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Sports Hall, Dolphin Centre, Horsemarket, Darlington, DL1 5RP. 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 (b)   Licensing Act Policy Review –  

Report of the Group Director of Services  

 (Pages 15 - 64) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; and (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 (h)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio. (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 115 - 118) 

 

 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

10.   Notice of Motion  
 

 (a)   To consider a Motion submitted by Councillor Layton, and seconded by Councillor 
Harker –  

 
In increasing National Insurance Contributions (NIC), the government will be funding 
social care reforms at the cost of the poorest and the youngest in our community.  
Younger workers and households relying on welfare will be hardest hit by this tax 
increase.  
 
The increase in NIC contributions could dissuade local companies from hiring people 
on a permanent basis due to higher employee NIC payment, leaving Darlington 
workers faced with more unstable working conditions. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Youth unemployment is particularly high in Darlington (11.7% for 20-24 year olds 
compared to a national average of 7.7%) and the Tees Valley already, raising NIC is 

likely to exacerbate this problem. On top of this, the average 25-year-old, lucky 
enough to find work, will be paying an extra £12,600 over their working lives from the 

NIC increase.   
 

The Joseph Rowntree Foundation estimates that two million families on low incomes 
who face imminent cuts to benefits will have to pay £100 more in NIC annually. 

 
This extra cost will have a devastating effect on over 10,000 Darlington families who 

are already facing an historic £1,040 cut to their annual incomes when Universal 
Credit and Working Tax Credit are reduced on 6th October 2021.  

 
The TUC estimates that 2.3 million workers, many of which are key worker 

households, will be worse off as a result of government plans to cut Universal Credit. 
Many of those on Universal Credit (40% of claimants) are already in work. Many 
thousands of families in Darlington will be affected by these hard-hitting changes to 
benefits and tax.  
 
This Council resolves that the double blow of increasing National Insurance and 
reducing the £20 uplift for those on Universal Credit could have a devastating effect 
on families in Darlington and around the country, already struggling to make ends 
meet. 
 
This Council agrees to: 
 

a. Call on government to rethink these plans as a matter of urgency.  
 

b. Call on MPs Peter Gibson (representing Darlington) and Paul Howell 
(representing Sedgefield and parts of Darlington) to explain their 
rationalisation for supporting the NI rise and the cut to the £20 uplift to 

Universal Credit both of which will have devastating economic consequences 

for many thousands of working and out of work people in Darlington.  
 

c. Call on the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee to look at the impact 
of the NI increase and the cut to the £20 uplift on Universal Credit on 

Darlington’s people and economy. 
  

 
11.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, Subsidiary 

Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 

The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 

Holroyd, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, 
Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, 

A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 

office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



  

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 15 July 2021 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, 
Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, L  Hughes, 
Johnson, B Jones, Keir, Laing, Lee, Lister, Marshall, McCollom, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, 

Preston, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Willis and Wright. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy, Crumbie, Mrs D Jones, Layton, Lucas, McEwan, Mills, Newall, 
Paley and Wallis. 

 
ABSENT – Councillor Baldwin. 

 
11 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 25 

MARCH 2021, 20 MAY 2021 AND 9 JUNE 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council  held on 25 
March 2021, 20 May 2021 and 9 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 25 March 2021, 20 
May 2021 and 9 June 2021, be approved as correct records. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

13 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 

 
14 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
 Death in Service – The Mayor reported on the Death in Service of John Haycock, who had 

sadly passed away on the 26th June 2021. The Mayor advised that John was employed as 
part of the Town Hall Security Team. As a mark of respect, Members observed a short silence 

in memory of Mr. Haycock. 
 

Srebrenica - The Mayor informed Members that it was the 26th anniversary of the genocide 
in Srebrenica, Bosnia-Herzegovina, and that Councils and elected representatives had been 

encouraged to remember and acknowledge both the victims and survivors of Srebrenica. 
Members observed a short period of silence and reflection to honour the victims and 

survivors of this terrible atrocity. 
 
Queen’s Birthday Honours - The Mayor reported that Ms. Maura Regan, Chief Executive 

Officer, Bishop Hogarth Catholic Education Trust, which included five Darlington schools, was 
awarded the Dames Commander of the Order of the British Empire (D.B.E.) for services to 

education. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
The Mayor informed Members that Ms. Gillian Scott, lately Macmillan Prison Lead for 
Palliative and End of Life Care for the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
was awarded the Member of the Order of the British Empire (M.B.E.), for services to 
Palliative and End of Life Care. 
 

The Mayor also advised that Katherine Sarah O'Sullivan, Deputy Chair, British Rowing, and a 
resident of Darlington, became a Medallist of the Order of the British Empire (B.E.M.) for 

services to Rowing, and that Tarek Fared Moustafa Thoma, owner of The Oven Restaurant, 
and a resident of Darlington, became a Medallist of the Order of the British Empire (B.E.M.) 

for services to the community in Middlesbrough and Key Workers during the Covid-19 
Pandemic. 

 
15 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were three questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 
answer thereon.  
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR DURHAM AND 
DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington attended the 

meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
 

16 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

 There were no reports for consideration at the meeting. 
 

17 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 

Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

18 PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN DARLINGTON 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) which updated Members on a 

new partnership approach to delivering success for Darlington, agreed with partners, and 
sought agreement to amend the Council’s Constitution with regard to its lead strategic 

documents. 

Page 6



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
The submitted report outlined a number of changes made to partnership working in  
Darlington, and it was reported that partners had agreed that the Partnership Board would 
cease and be replaced by a Public Sector Executive Group and other partnership 
arrangements to be developed. It was also reported that, as a result of the change in 
circumstances, the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) would cease to be used as the 

strategic lead for the Borough, and that the lead would now be provided to partners by the 
Council Plan. 

 
The submitted report advised that this changed approach was considered and approved by 

Cabinet on the 1 June 2021, subject to approval by Council of the constitutional changes 
required. Members were informed that the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee had held a Special Meeting on 25 June 2021, after the recommendation of 
Cabinet was called in. Members were advised that after carefully considering all of the points 
raised, the majority view of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee was that 
it was satisfied with the decision Cabinet took on 1 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the new approach to partnership working in Darlington be noted. 
 
(b) That the great contribution to Darlington made by current and past Members of the 
Darlington Partnership be recognised. 
 
(c) That the change of emphasis with the Council Plan standing as the Council’s lead strategy 
and agree that the Council ceases to have a separate Sustainable Community Strategy be 
approved. 
 
(d) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Law and Governance to make 
consequential amendments to the Constitution.  
 
REASONS - (a) To refresh partnering in Darlington and continues to thrive and acknowledge 

the general work done. 
 

(b) For the matter to be considered by Council in accordance with the procedure for making 
changes to documents that are part of the policy framework. 

 
(c) To enable appropriate amendments to the Constitution to be made. 

 
19 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 

areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 

 
20 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 

(1)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR MCCOLLOM, AND SECONDED BY 
COUNCILLOR HASZELDINE 

 

Page 7



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor McCollom, and seconded by Councillor 
Haszeldine: 
 
This Council notes :- 
 

(1) The worrying official statistics published on 22nd June 2021 by the Department for 

Work and Pensions (DWP) that show that hundreds more families in the North East 
have seen their benefits capped since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
(2) In Darlington, 184 families had their benefits capped during February 2021, which 

was a rise of 56% on the same period last year. Households impacted lose an average 
of £62 per week. 

 
(3) Most families affected by the cap cannot work to escape its effect— as many are 

looking after young children or cannot find affordable childcare they can combine 
with work and single parenting. In fact, of the households impacted this year in 
Darlington, 133 were headed by single parents. 

 
(4) Many households who have lost jobs to Covid-19 are now subject to the cap, even 

though in the pandemic it is much ha
[...]
cess to 
support e.g. Free school meals, The Bread and Butter thing, Discretionary Housing Payments, 

Darlo millions, CAB and others to determine if they may be eligible for any benefits which 
exempt households from the cap and / or maximise wider support services to mitigate the 

impact of the cap. 
 
Amendment Carried. 
 
The Amendment became the Substantive Motion and was put to the meeting and carried. 
 

21 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 
Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Mrs. D. Jones be replaced by an Independent Member (Liz 
Dargue) on the Tees Valley Combined Authority Independent Remuneration Panel; 
 
(b) That Councillors Sowerby and Willis be appointed to fill the Conservative vacancies for 
Named Substitutes on the Tees Valley Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, for Councillors Mrs. D. Jones and Renton respectively; 

 
(c) That Councillor Lee be appointed to the Combined Fire Authority’s Performance 

Committee (formerly Policy and Performance Committee)  
 

(d) That Councillor B. Jones be appointed to the Combined Fire Authority’s newly created 
Pension Board; 

 
(e) That Councillor Crumbie be appointed to the Combined Fire Authority’s Audit and Finance 

Committee (formerly Audit and Risk Committee), and 
 

(f) That Councillor Crumbie be appointed to the Combined Fire Authority’s newly created 
Human Resources Committee. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021  

  

 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S APPRAISAL 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Heather Scott, Leader of the Council 
 

Responsible Assistant Director – Brett Nielsen  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To endorse the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in respect of the Chief 

Executive’s Performance Appraisal. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Appraisal Sub-Group met on 7 September 2021 to consider the Chief Executive’s 
Performance Appraisal in accordance with the previously agreed process.   

 
3. This report outlines the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group.   

 

Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that the following recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group be 
endorsed by the Council: 

 
That in respect of the Chief Executive’s Appraisal, it is recommended that Council note 

that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Chief Executive’s Appraisal for 
2021/22 and has agreed that the Chief Executive will focus on the following key 

themes for the year ahead: 
 

(i) transitioning out from covid as an organisation and as a Borough; 
 

(ii) execute key regeneration priorities including town centre; 

 
(iii) delivery and communication of the council plan; 

 
(iv) promoting the council in a positive light and develop the new leadership with a 

positive employee culture and service; 
 

(v) positively seek additional funding for councils schemes; 
(vi) work with partners to better Darlington; and 
(vii) reviewing and delivering the MTFP supporting service delivery  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Reason 
 

5. The recommendation is supported by the following reason:- to enable the appraisal to be 
confirmed. 

 
Brett Nielsen 

Assistant Director Resources 
 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Shirley Wright Ext 5998  

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues in relation to Crime and 

Disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues in relation to Health and 

Wellbeing. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There is no direct impact 

Diversity There are no issues relating to Diversity which this 

report needs to address. 

Wards Affected None. 

Groups Affected None. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through Officer involvement in 

contributing to the delivery of the Plan. 

Efficiency This report does not have any direct impact on 

efficiency. 

Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 

6. The Appraisal Sub-Group (a subsidiary body of the Human Resources Committee) 
undertakes an annual appraisal with the Chief Executive and reports its recommendations 

to the Council. 
 

7. The Sub-Group noted, at the meeting on 7 September, 2021, that this was the first 
appraisal for the recently appointed Chief Executive, and therefore no targets had been set 
for review, however, they did consider a report submitted by the Chief Executive on the 
priorities he had been working on since his appointment. 
 

8. In considering the report, the Group acknowledged the work the Chief Executive has 
undertaken in the last three months since his appointment in embedding the new 
Organisational Structure and the new Senior Management Team.  It particularly 
recognised the strong leadership through the Pandemic and the embracement of the new 

Organisational Structure. 
 

  

Page 13



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

9. The Sub-Group made the following recommendation to Council: 
 

That in respect of the Chief Executive’s Appraisal, it is recommended that Council note 
that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Chief Executive’s Appraisal for 

2021/22 and has agreed that the Chief Executive will focus on the following key 
themes for the year ahead: 

 
(i) transitioning out from covid as an organisation and as a Borough; 

 
(ii) execute key regeneration priorities including town centre; 

 
(iii) delivery and communication of the council plan; 

 
(iv) promoting the council in a positive light and develop the new leadership with a 

positive employee culture and service; 
 

(v) positively seek additional funding for councils schemes; 
 

(vi) work with partners to better Darlington; and 

 
(vii) reviewing and delivering the MTFP supporting service delivery 

 
Conclusion 

 
10. The Chief Executive’s appraisal has been undertaken by the Appraisal Sub-Group of the 

Human Resources Committee.  As this is a Committee constituted by Council, Council is 
required to endorse the recommendation of the Sub-Group. 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
$ah2urjx0.docx 
Cabinet/Council 

- 1 of 4 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Jonathan Dulston, Stronger Communities Portfolio  

 
Responsible Director -  

Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To invite Members to approve the current Statement of Licensing Policy be carried forward 
to allow sufficient time to fully consult with the hospitality trade and stakeholders once the 

impact Covid-19 regulations had on this industry can been sufficiently assessed. 
 

Summary 
 

2. This report seeks Members’ approval, following public consultation, on the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, which had been due to be renewed, however the closure of 

the hospitality industry during Covid-19 restrictions meant there was no opportunity for 
meaningful consultation.  A new policy will be developed once the hospitality trade has 

had a chance to recover and the impact of legislative changes made due to Covid-19 can 
be properly assessed.  This approach has been supported by the Licensing Committee 

following a meeting held on 17 August 2021. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is requested that full Council approve our Statement of Licensing Policy be carried over 

with immediate effect. 
 
Reason 
 
4. To ensure standards are maintained until such a time meaningful consultation can take 

place with the hospitality trade following recovery from Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7b



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers 

(i) Licensing Act 2003; 
(ii) Section 182 Guidance to the Act 2018; 

(iii) Business and Planning Act 2020; 
(iv) The Equality Act 2010; 

(v) Immigration Act 2016; 
(vi) Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Col in Dobson: Extension 5988 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder This policy will continue to address issues 

specifically relating to criminal offences 
Health and Well Being Covid-19 is an ongoing issue that will need to be 

considered throughout this policy in line with 
government guidelines/regulations 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

Reduced emission and promotion of renewable 
energy will be addressed in this policy 

Diversity The proposals will have no additional impact on 
equality of opportunity for the disabled public. 

Equality Act screening assessment has been carried 
out 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all Wards 

Groups Affected The proposals affects those using the licensed 
trade 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report represents no change to Policy  
Key Decision The proposals do not represent a key decision  

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan The proposals will continue to contribute to the 

growth of a sustainable economy whilst 
maintaining stability within the hospitality trade 

and protecting the general public 
Efficiency This report has no impact on the Council’s 

Efficiency Programme. 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on the Council’s impact 
on Looked After Children and Care Leaver
[...]
 the same period last year. 
 

27. Of the 24 Public Health indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, fourteen had new 
data available. It was reported that of the fourteen indicators, five were showing an 
improved performance when compared to the same period last year, whilst eight 
indicators were showing performance not as good as the previous year and one indicator 
was showing a performance the same as the previous year. 
 

Work Programme 2021/22 
 
28. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2020/21 and possible review topics. The work programme is a rolling 
programme and items can be added as necessary. 

 

29. We have requested that an update in respect of the Integrated Care System be brought 
forward to an earlier meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

Page 121



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Councillor Ian Bell 

Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 15 July 2021
	7a Chief Executive's Appraisal
	7b Licensing Act Policy Review
	Licensing Act Policy Appendix 1
	Licensing Act Appendix 2

	8a Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8b Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio;
	8f Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio;
	8g Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; and
	8h Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio.
	9a Adults Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and
	9e Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Crudass, Mrs Culley, Curry, 
Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, 
Mrs D Jones, Laing, Layton, Lee, Marshall, McEwan, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, 
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin and Willis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen, Baldwin, Clarke, Cossins, Crumbie, Donoghue, Keir, Lucas, 
McCollom, Mills, Newall, Renton, Wallis and Wright 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Lister 
  

22 MOTION (WITHOUT NOTICE) TO ADJOURN THE MEETING 
 

 Pursuant to Paragraph 28 (k) of the Council Procedure Rules, Councillor Harker moved a 
Motion that, in light of a Member returning a positive Covid-19 test following attendance at 
a recent meeting, this meeting be adjourned, and reconvened at a later date, which was 
seconded by Councillor Haszeldine.  
 
The Motion was Lost.  
  

23 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 15 
JULY 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 15 
July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 15 July 2021, be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

25 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
  

26 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Queen’s Birthday Honours - The Mayor reported that British Army Warrant Officer Daniel 
Jones, of the Yorkshire Regiment, had received a Commander Field Army Commendation in 
the Queen's Birthday Honour's List. 
  

27 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 
  



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were two questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 
answer thereon.  
  

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There was one question, where notice had been given, from Councillor Harker, to Councillor 
Durham, Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Resources, who provided an answer thereon. 
  

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER FOR DURHAM AND 
DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington attended the 
meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
  

28 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
  

(4)  CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in respect of the Chief Executive’s 
Performance Appraisal, be endorsed. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Appraisal Sub-Group met on 7 September 2021 to 
consider the Chief Executive’s Performance Appraisal in accordance with the previously 
agreed process, and outlined the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group.   
 
RESOLVED – That, in respect of the Chief Executive’s Appraisal, it be noted that the Appraisal 
Sub-Group had met and considered the Chief Executive’s Appraisal for 2021/22, and agreed 
that the Chief Executive will focus on the following key themes for the year ahead: 
 

(i) transitioning out from Covid as an organisation and as a Borough; 
 

(ii) execute key regeneration priorities including town centre; 
 

(iii) delivery and communication of the council plan; 
 

(iv) promoting the council in a positive light and develop the new leadership with 
a positive employee culture and service; 
 

(v) positively seek additional funding for councils schemes; 
 

(vi) work with partners to better Darlington; and 
 

(vii) reviewing and delivering the MTFP supporting service delivery. 
 
REASON - To enable the appraisal to be confirmed. 
  



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(5)  LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that the 
current Statement of Licensing Policy be carried forward to allow sufficient time to fully 
consult with the hospitality trade and stakeholders, once the impact that Covid-19 
regulations had on the industry could be sufficiently assessed. 
 
The submitted report stated that, due to Covid-19 restrictions, there had been no 
opportunity for a meaningful consultation with the hospitality trade and stakeholders on the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, which was due for renewal, and that a new policy 
would be developed once the hospitality trade has had a chance to recover from the 
pandemic, and once the impact of legislative changes made due to Covid-19 could be 
properly assessed. It was reported that this approach had been supported by the Licensing 
Committee at its meeting held on 17 August 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Statement of Licensing Policy be carried over with immediate effect. 
 
REASON - To ensure standards are maintained until such a time meaningful consultation can 
take place with the hospitality trade following recovery from Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

29 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
  

30 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
  

31 NOTICE OF MOTION 
  

(6)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR LAYTON, AND SECONDED BY 
COUNCILLOR HARKER 
 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Layton, and seconded by Councillor Harker: 
 
In increasing National Insurance Contributions (NIC), the government will be funding social 
care reforms at the cost of the poorest and the youngest in our community.  Younger 
workers and households relying on welfare will be hardest hit by this tax increase.  
 
The increase in NIC contributions could dissuade local companies from hiring people on a 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

permanent basis due to higher employee NIC payment, leaving Darlington workers faced 
with more unstable working conditions. 
 
Youth unemployment is particularly high in Darlington (11.7% for 20-24 year olds compared 
to a national average of 7.7%) and the Tees Valley already, raising NIC is likely to exacerbate 
this problem. On top of this, the average 25-year-old, lucky enough to find work, will be 
paying an extra £12,600 over their working lives from the NIC increase.   
 
The Joseph Rowntree Foundation estimates that two million families on low incomes who 
face imminent cuts to benefits will have to pay £100 more in NIC annually. 
 
This extra cost will have a devastating effect on over 10,000 Darlington families who are 
already facing an historic £1,040 cut to their annual incomes when Universal Credit and 
Working Tax Credit are reduced on 6th October 2021.  
 
The TUC estimates that 2.3 million workers, many of which are key worker households, will 
be worse off as a result of government plans to cut Universal Credit. Many of those on 
Universal Credit (40% of claimants) are already in work. Many thousands of families in 
Darlington will be affected by these hard-hitting changes to benefits and tax.  
 
This Council resolves that the double blow of increasing National Insurance and reducing the 
£20 uplift for those on Universal Credit could have a devastating effect on families in 
Darlington and around the country, already struggling to make ends meet. 
 
This Council agrees to: 
 

a. Call on government to rethink these plans as a matter of urgency.  
 

b. Call on MPs Peter Gibson (representing Darlington) and Paul Howell (representing 
Sedgefield and parts of Darlington) to explain their rationalisation for supporting the 
NI rise and the cut to the £20 uplift to Universal Credit both of which will have 
devastating economic consequences for many thousands of working and out of work 
people in Darlington.  

 
c. Call on the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee to look at the impact of the 

NI increase and the cut to the £20 uplift on Universal Credit on Darlington’s people 
and economy. 

 
The Motion was Lost.  
  

32 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 
Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Johnson be appointed to the vacancy on the Adults Scrutiny 
Committee; 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(b) That Councillor Keir replace Councillor Dulston as the Named Substitute for Councillor 
Mrs. Scott on the Tees Valley Combined Authority Cabinet; and  
 
(c) That Councillor Dulston replace Councillor Mrs. Jones on the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 


